

69769-2

69769-2

No. 69769-2-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

MAGNADRIVE CORPORATION,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

**MAGNA FORCE, INC. and SYNERGY GREENTECH
CORPORATION,**

Respondents-Appellant.

Appeal From The Superior Court For King County
Case No. 12-2-20455-1 SEA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAGNA FORCE, INC.

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Roger Leishman, WSBA #19971
Warren J. Rheaume, WSBA #13627
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7700
E-mail: rogerleishman@dwt.com

Attorneys for Appellant

2012 JUN 27 PM 11:53
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK'S OFFICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF APPEAL 1

II. SUMMARY OF MAGNA FORCE’S UNREBUTTED LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ITS REPLY TO MDC’S ARGUMENTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. In determining whether an arbitration award should be vacated under RCW 7.04A.230(d), this Court reviews the superior court’s judgment de novo..... 6

 B. The Court should reverse the judgment confirming the arbitration award because the arbitrator exceeded his authority by voiding the entire Patent Assignment Agreement..... 7

 1. The parties’ agreement limits the arbitrator’s authority to License Agreement disputes.....7

 2. The arbitrator’s award cannot expand his own authority.9

 3. The arbitrator’s remedy exceeded his powers.11

 4. A “presumption” of arbitrability cannot rewrite the Arbitration Provision.15

 5. Magna Force did not waive its objection to arbitrability.....17

 6. The superior court’s order compelling arbitration did not expand the arbitrator’s jurisdiction.18

 C. The Court should reverse the judgment confirming the arbitration award on the independent alternative ground that the arbitrator exceeded his authority by refusing to consider Magna Force’s counterclaim. 19

 D. The arbitrator’s errors appear on the face of the award. 21

 E. The Court should direct that a new arbitrator consider the parties’ claims. 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ace Capital Re Overseas v. Cent. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>ACF Prop. Mgmt., Inc. v. Chaussee</i> , 69 Wn. App. 913, 850 P.2d 1387 (1993).....	7, 8, 16, 18
<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982).....	24
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	20
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	7
<i>Beroth v. Apollo Coll., Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 551, 557, 145 P.3d 386 (2006).....	11
<i>City of Yakima v. Yakima Police Patrolmans Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn. App. 186, 199 P.3d 484 (2009).....	1, 5, 8, 11
<i>Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal & Env'tl. Servs., LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 379, 260 P.3d 220 (2011).....	23
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....	21
<i>Davis v. General Dynamics Land Systems</i> , 152 Wn. App. 715, 719, 217 P.3d 1191 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Equity Grp., Inc. v. Hidden</i> , 88 Wn. App. 148, 943 P.2d 1167 (1997).....	21
<i>Federated Servs. Ins. Co. v. Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000).....	23
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	5, 17

<i>Harris v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 73 Wn. App. 195, 868 P.2d 201 (1994).....	24
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw. Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 685, 281 P.3d 334 (2012).....	5, 19
<i>Kelly v. Powell</i> , 55 Wn. App. 143, 776 P.2d 996 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	15
<i>Lindon Commodities, Inc. v. Bambino Bean Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 813, 790 P.2d 228 (1990).....	23
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	7
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Cent. Valley Typogr. Union No. 46</i> , 686 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>McClure v. Davis Wright Tremaine</i> , 77 Wn. App. 312, 890 P.2d 466 (1995).....	12, 14
<i>ML Park Place Corp. v. Hedreen</i> , 71 Wn. App. 727, 862 P.2d 602 (1993).....	5, 11, 18, 21
<i>Nelson v. Westport Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 102, 163 P.3d 807 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Local No. 358 Bakery & Confectionery Workers Union</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	12
<i>North Coast Electric Co. v. Selig</i> , 136 Wn. App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007).....	21
<i>Tacoma Narrows Constr. v. Nippon Steel-Kawada Bridge, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 203, 156 P.3d 293 (2007).....	4, 10, 11, 17
<i>Todd v. Venwest Yachts, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 393, 111 P.3d 282 (2005).....	15

<i>W.A. Botting Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Constructors-Pamco,</i> 47 Wn. App. 681, 736 P.2d 1100 (1987).....	18
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Transp., Ferries Div. v. Marine Emps.</i> <i>Comm'n,</i> 167 Wn. App. 827, 274 P.3d 1094 (2012).....	6
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist,</i> 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009).....	13

STATUTES

RCW 7.04	21
RCW 7.04.160	24
RCW 7.04A.....	7
RCW 7.04A.220.....	7
RCW 7.04A.230.....	7
RCW 7.04A.230(3).....	22, 24
RCW 7.04A.230(d).....	6
RCW 7.04A.260(d).....	19
RCW 7.06	7
